

**No. 23-5133**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Tenth Circuit**

---

**WAYNE BROWN,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**CITY OF TULSA; CHARLES W. JORDAN, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF POLICE, TULSA  
POLICE DEPARTMENT,**  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA  
HONORABLE WILLIAM P. JOHNSON  
Civil Case No. 4:19-cv-00538-WPJ-CDL

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

SCOTT WOOD, ESQ.  
WOOD, PUHL & WOOD, PLLC  
2409 E. SKELLY DRIVE, SUITE 200  
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74105  
(918) 742-0808

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	3
I. Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s Clearly Established Right to Freedom of Speech.....	3
II. Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s Clearly Established Right to the Equal Protection of the Law.....	9
III. Defendant Jordan Does Not Enjoy Qualified Immunity .....	14
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Dismissing Plaintiff’s State Law Claim.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Andersen v. McCotter</i> , 100 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	17
<i>Baca v. Sklar</i> , 398 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Battle v. Mulholland</i> , 439 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	16
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	6, 16
<i>Blair v. Raemisch</i> , 804 F. App'x 909 (10th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Burk v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 1989 OK 22, 770 P. 2d 24 (Okla. 1989).....	21
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	11
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	2, 15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Dixon v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 553 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	8

*Edwards v. S.C.*,  
372 U.S. 229 (1963).....16

*Fields v. City of Tulsa*,  
753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014) .....19, 20

*Flanagan v. Munger*,  
890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989) .....3, 6, 15, 16

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....2, 14

*Grutzmacher v. Howard Cnty.*,  
851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2017) .....18, 19

*Harman v. Pollock*,  
586 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Helget v. City of Hays*,  
844 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2017) .....20

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....17

*Hulen v. Yates*,  
322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.*,  
287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002) .....7

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....12

*McFall v. Bednar*,  
407 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2005) .....14

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....10

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....3

*Packingham v. N.C.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....10

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....3

*Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....10, 11

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....2, 15

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....12

*Sabatini v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t*,  
369 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Nev. 2019).....18

*Terminiello v. Chi.*,  
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....16

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....16

*Trant v. Okla.*,  
426 F. App’x 653 (10th Cir. 2011) .....5, 7
